

# BILL

No. 58 of 1913.

An Act to Amend the Chestermere and Calgary Railway Company.

(Assented to 1913.)

**W**HERÉAS the Chestermere and Calgary Suburban Railway Company has petitioned for the amendments to the charter of the said company and it is deemed expedient to grant the prayer thereof;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** Section 6 of Chestermere and Calgary Suburban Railway Company is amended by striking out the words "Two hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000)" and inserting in lieu thereof "Seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$750,000)".

**2.** Section 8 is amended by striking out the word "Twelve" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Five".

**3.** Section 9 is amended by striking out the word "Twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000)" and inserting in lieu "Twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000)".

**4.** The time allowed for the completion of the construction of the said railway shall be extended until two years after the date of the coming into force of the said amending Act.

No. 58

---

---

FOURTH SESSION  
**SECOND LEGISLATURE**

3 GEORGE V  
1913

---

---

**BILL**

An Act to amend The Chestermere and  
Calgary Railway Company.

---

---

Received and read the

First time .....

Second time .....

Third time.....

---

---

MR. L. M. ROBERTS

---

---

EDMONTON :  
J. W. JEFFERY, Government Printer  
A.D. 1913